

**point**

# Trim Tech Beard Trimmer

POBT5001  
User Manual

**LIFE MADE EASIER**

**GB**

Thank you for purchasing your new POINT TRIM TECH BEARD TRIMMER. These operating instructions will help you use it properly and safely. We recommend that you spend some time reading this instruction manual in order that you fully understand all the operational features it offers. Read all the safety instructions carefully before use and keep this instruction manual for future reference.

**NO**

Takk for at du kjøpte din nye POINT TRIM TECH SKJEGGTRIMMER. Denne bruksanvisningen vil hjelpe deg med å bruke den på en trygg og riktig måte. Vi anbefaler at du tar deg tid til å lese gjennom hele bruksanvisningen for å bli fortrolig med alle funksjonene som tilbys. Les alle sikkerhetsanvisningene nøye før bruk, og oppbevar bruksanvisningen for fremtidig referanse.

**FI**

Kiitos, kun ostit uuden POINT TRIM TECH -trimmerin. Nämä käyttöohjeet opastavat sinua käyttämään laitetta oikein ja turvallisesti. On suositeltavaa käyttää aikaa tämän käyttöoppaan lukemiseen, jotta ymmärrät täysin, mitä toiminnallisia ominaisuuksia tuote tarjoaa. Lue kaikki turvallisuusohjeet huolellisesti ennen laitteen käyttöä ja säilytä käyttöopas myöhempiä käyttöä varten.

**DK**

Tak fordi du har købt din nye POINT TRIM TECH SKÆGTRIMMER. Disse brugervejledninger hjælper dig med at bruge dette apparat rigtigt og sikkert. Vi anbefaler, at du læser denne brugervejledning, så du får en fuld forståelse af hvordan alle funktionerne virker. Læs sikkerhedsforskrifterne grundigt inden brug, og gem denne brugervejledning til senere brug.

**SE**

Tack för att du har köpt din nya POINT TRIM TECH SKÄGGTRIMMER. Denna bruksanvisning hjälper dig att använda den på ett säkert och korrekt sätt. Vi rekommenderar att du tar dig tid att läsa igenom denna bruksanvisning för att till fullo förstå alla driftfunktioner som den erbjuder. Läs noga igenom alla säkerhetsinstruktioner före användning och spara bruksanvisningen för framtida bruk.

Instruction Manual – English .....	page	4-9
Bruksanvisning – Norsk .....	side	10-15
Käyttöopas - Suomi .....	sivu	16-21
Brugervejledning – Dansk .....	side	22-27
Bruksanvisning – Svenska .....	sida	28-33

## IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING – TO REDUCE THE RISK OF BURNS, ELECTROCUTION, FIRE, OR INJURY TO PERSONS, PLEASE READ ALL THE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THIS APPLIANCE.

- The product should never be left unattended when plugged in to a power outlet, except when charging.
- Keep the power plug and cord away from heated surfaces.
- Make sure the power plug and cord do not get wet.
- Do not plug or unplug the appliance with wet hands.
- Do not use the product with a damaged cord.
- Do not twist or kink the cable, and don't wrap it around the appliance.
- Store the product at a temperature between 15°C and 35°C.
- Only use the parts supplied with the appliance.
- The appliance, including its cord, must not be used, played with, cleaned or maintained by persons under eight years old and should at all times be kept out of their reach. Use, cleaning or maintenance of the appliance by children over eight or by anyone with a lack of knowledge, experience or with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities should only be undertaken after receiving appropriate instruction and under the adequate supervision of a responsible adult to ensure that they do so safely and that the hazards involved are understood and avoided.
- Don't put the appliance in liquid, don't use it near water in a bathtub, basin or any other vessel, and

don't use it outdoors.

## PRODUCT OVERVIEW



1. Stainless-steel blade
2. Fine adjustment length button
3. On/Off button
4. Smart digital display
5. Speed adjustment button (5 speed levels)
6. 4 x combs (3, 6, 9, 12 mm)
7. USB-Type C cable
8. Cleaning brush
9. Lubricating oil

## OPERATION

### Charging your beard trimmer:

- Before charging your beard trimmer, ensure the product is switched off.
- Connect the adapter to the socket.
- Complete charge takes about 2.5 hours and gives over 3 hours of use.

### Smart digital display:

- Battery status: displays actual battery capacity percentage
- Low battery warning: red plug symbol flashes when battery is less than 10%
- Charge: red plug symbol flashes when charging and turn to steady after fully charged
- Travel lock:
  - > Unlock: When travel lock is on, product doesn't work and red lock symbol flashes when you press button. Press on/off button and hold it for 3 seconds to unlock.
  - > Lock: Press on/off button and hold it for 3 seconds to lock (red lock symbol flashes means in lock status)
- 5 speed levels from 5000 – 7000rpm (500 rpm intervals)

### Before Starting to Cut:

- Inspect the trimmer to make sure that it is free from hair and dirt.

### To Attach the Comb:

- Hold the comb with its teeth upward.
- Guide the comb rails into the slots on the front of the trimmer head. Then push the rear side of comb.

### To Remove the Comb:

- Holding the trimmer with the blades facing away from you, firmly tug the tail of the comb upward and away from the blades.

### Instruction for beard trimming:

To define the beard/moustache line. Start with edge of the beard/moustache line and gently lower the trimmer blade onto your skin. Move the blade towards the edge of the beard/moustache line to trim the hairs in the facial area and away from the beard in the neck area.

## MAINTENANCE

### Care for your beard trimmer

Your trimmer is fitted with high-quality stainless-steel blades.

To ensure long lasting performance of your clipper, clean the blades and unit regularly.

### After each use

- Ensure the trimmer is switched off and disconnected from the mains.
- Remove attachment guide comb and cutter assembly.
- Gently brush the remaining hairs away from the comb and trimmer blade.

## SPECIFICATIONS

Model: POBT5001

Input: DC 5V 1A

Battery type: 1x 3.7V 2000mAh Li-ion



This symbol on the product or in the instructions means that your electrical and electronic equipment should be disposed at the end of its life separately from your household waste. There is separate collection systems for recycling in the EU. For more information please contact the local authority or your retailer where you purchased the product.

Power International AS,  
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lørenskog, Norway

Power Norge:

<https://www.power.no/kundeservice/>  
T: 21 00 40 00

Expert Danmark:

<https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/>  
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Danmark:

<https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/>  
T: 70 33 80 80

Punkt 1 Danmark:

<https://www.punkt1.dk/kundeservice/>  
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Finland:

<https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/>  
T: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:

<https://www.power.se/kundsservice/>  
T: 08 517 66 000

## VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER

ADVARSEL – FOR Å REDUSERE RISIKOEN FOR BRANN, ELEKTROSJOKK, BRANNSKADE ELLER PERSONSKADE MÅ ALLE INSTRUKSJONENE LESES NØYE FØR MAN BRUKER DETTE APPARATET.

- Produktet bør aldri stå uten tilsyn når det er koblet til et strømuttak, bortsett fra når det lader.
- Hold støpselet og ledningen borte fra varme flater.
- Sørg for at støpselet og ledningen ikke blir våte.
- Ikke koble fra eller til apparatet med våte hender.
- Ikke bruk produktet med en skadet ledning.
- Ikke vri eller knekk kabelen, og ikke vikle den rundt apparatet.
- Oppbevar produktet ved en temperatur mellom 15 og 35 °C.
- Bruk kun delene som følger med apparatet.
- Apparatet, inkludert ledningen, skal ikke brukes av, lekes med, rengjøres av eller vedlikeholdes av personer under åtte år, og det skal til enhver tid holdes utenfor deres rekkevidde. Bruk, rengjøring eller vedlikehold av apparatet kan kun utføres av barn over åtte eller av noen med mangel på kunnskap, erfaring eller med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner gitt at de har blitt passende instruert og holdes under tilstrekkelig tilsyn av en ansvarlig voksen for å sikre at det skjer på en trygg måte og at de relevante farene er forstått og blir unngått.
- Ikke legg apparatet i væske, ikke bruk det i nærheten av vann i badekar, servant eller andre kar, og ikke bruk det utendørs.

## PRODUKTOVERSIKT



1. Blad i rustfritt stål
2. Knapp for finjustering av lengde
3. På/av-knapp
4. Smart digitalt display
5. Hastighetsjustering knapp (5 nivåer)
6. 4 x kammer (3, 6, 9, 12 mm)
7. USB Type C-kabel
8. Rengjøringsbørste
9. Smøreolje

## DRIFT

### Lade hårklipperen:

- Før du lader hårklipperen, må du sørge for at den er slått av.
- Sett adapteren i stikkontakten.
- Det tar ca. 2.5 timer å lade helt opp, og det gir over 3 timers bruk.

### Smart digitalt display:

- Batteristatus: viser faktisk batterikapasitet i prosent
- Advarsel om lavt batterinivå: det røde støpselsymbolet blinker når batteriet er mindre enn 10 %
- Lader: det røde støpselsymbolet blinker ved lading og lyser når fulladet
- Reiselås:
  - > Lås opp: Når reiselåsen er på, fungerer ikke apparatet, og det røde støpselsymbolet blinker når du trykker knappe. Hold inne strømbryteren i 3 sekunder for å låse opp.
  - > Låse: Hold inne strømbryteren i 3 sekunder for å låse. (Når det røde støpselsymbolet blinker, er det låst.)
- 5 hastighetsnivåer fra 5000–7000 o/m (intervaller på 500 o/m)

### Før du begynner å klippe:

- Inspiser klipperen for å sikre at den er fri for hår og smuss.
- Sett personen slik at hodet er omtrent i høyde med øynene dine.
- Før du klipper må du gre håret så det er fritt for floker og tørt.

### Slik festes kammen:

- Hold kammen med tennene oppover.
- Led kamskinnene inn i sporene foran på klipperhodet. Trykk deretter på baksiden av kammen.

### Slik fjernes kammen:

- Hold klipperen med bladene vendt bort fra deg, og dra fast halen på kammen oppover og vekk fra bladene.

### Instruksjon for å klippe skjegg:

Brukes til å definere linjen på skjegg/bart. Start med kanten av skjegget/barten og senk trimmerbladet forsiktig ned mot huden. Flytt bladet mot kanten av linjen på skjegget/barten for å trimme ansiktshåret og vekk fra skjegget i nakkeområdet.

## VEDLIKEHOLD

### Ta vare på skjeggtrimmeren

Trimmeren er utstyrt med blader i rustfritt stål av høy kvalitet. For å sikre at trimmeren varer lenge må bladene og enheten rengjøres regelmessig.

### Etter hver bruk

- Sørg for at klipperen er slått av og koblet fra stikkontakt.
- Fjern enheten kammen og kutter.
- Børst forsiktig de gjenværende hårene vekk fra kammen og trimmerbladet.

## SPESIFIKASJONER

Modell: POBT5001

Inngang: 5V 1A likestrøm

Batteritype: 1x 3,7 V 2000 mAh Li-ion



Dette symbolet på produktet eller i anvisningene betyr at det elektriske og elektroniske utstyret må leveres atskilt fra husholdningsavfall når det ikke lenger skal brukes.

Det finnes egne innsamlingssystemer for resirkulering i EU. Du får nærmere informasjon ved å kontakte lokale myndigheter eller forhandleren du kjøpte produktet hos.

Power International AS,  
Postboks Box 523, N-1471 Lørenskog, Norge

Power Norge:

<https://www.power.no/kundeservice/>  
T: 21 00 40 00

Expert Danmark:

<https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/>  
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Danmark:

<https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/>  
T: 70 33 80 80

Punkt 1 Danmark:

<https://www.punkt1.dk/kundeservice/>  
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Finland:

<https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/>  
T: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:

<https://www.power.se/kundsservice/>  
T: 08 517 66 000



## TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

VAROITUS – LUE KAIKKI OHJEET HUOLELLISESTI ENNEN TÄMÄN LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖÖNOTTOA VÄHENTÄÄKSESI PALOVAMMAN, SÄHKÖISKUN, TULIPALON TAI HENKILÖVAHINGON VAARAA.

- Laitetta ei saa koskaan jättää ilman valvontaa, kun se on kytketty pistorasiaan, paitsi latauksen aikana.
- Pidä virtapistoke ja johto erossa kuumista pinnoista.
- Varmista, että virtapistoke ja johto eivät kastu.
- Älä kytke tai irrota laitetta märin käsin.
- Älä käytä tuotetta, jos johto on vaurioitunut.
- Älä väännä tai taita kaapelia, äläkä kääri sitä laitteen ympärille.
- Säilytä tuotetta 15–35 °C:n lämpötilassa.
- Käytä vain laitteen mukana toimitettuja osia.
- Alle 8-vuotiaat eivät saa käyttää, puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta tai leikkiä sillä tai sen johdolla, ja laite tulee aina pitää poissa heidän ulottuviltaan. Yli 8-vuotiaat lapset tai henkilöt, joilla ei ole tietoa, kokemusta tai heikentyneet fyysiset tai henkiset kyvyt tai aistit, saavat käyttää, puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta vain saatuaan asianmukaiset ohjeet ja vastuullisen aikuisen valvonnassa, jotta varmistetaan, että he tekevät sen turvallisesti ja että asiaan liittyvät vaarat ymmärretään ja niitä vältetään.
- Älä laita laitetta nesteeseen, älä käytä sitä lähellä nesteellä täytettyä kylpyammetta, allasta tai mitään muuta astiaa, äläkä käytä sitä ulkona.

## TUOTTEEN ESITTELY



1. Ruostumattomasta teräksestä valmistettu terä
2. Pituuden hienosäätöpainike
3. Virtapainike
4. Älykäs digitaalinen näyttö
5. Nopeuden säätöpainike (5 nopeustasoa)
6. 4 kampa (3, 6, 9, 12 mm)
7. USB-C-tyypin kaapeli
8. Puhdistusharja
9. Voiteluöljy

## KÄYTTÖ

### Hiusleikkurin lataaminen:

- Varmista ennen hiusleikkurin lataamista, että tuote on sammutettu.
- Liitä sovitin pistorasiaan.
- Täysi lataus kestää noin 2.5 tuntia ja antaa yli 3 tuntia käyttöaika.

### Älykäs digitaalinen näyttö:

- Akun tila: näyttää akun todellisen kapasiteetin prosentteina
- Alhaisen virran varoitus: pistokkeen symboli vilkkuu, kun akun varaus on alle 10 %
- Lataus: pistokkeen symboli vilkkuu punaisena latauksen aikana ja palaa tasaisesti, kun akku on ladattu täyteen
- Matkalukko:
  - > Lukituksen avaus: Kun matkalukko on päällä, laite ei toimi ja punainen lukkosymboli välähtää, kun painat näppäintä. Pidä virtapainiketta painettuna 3 sekuntia avataksesi lukituksen.
  - > Lukitus: Pidä virtapainiketta painettuna 3 sekuntia kytkeäksesi matkalukon päälle (punainen lukkosymboli välähtää lukituksen merkiksi).
- 5 nopeustasoa 5000–7000 rpm (500 rpm:n välein)

### Ennen leikkaamisen aloittamista:

- Tarkasta trimmeri varmistaaksesi, että siinä ei ole hiuksia ja likaa.
- Istuta henkilö niin, että hänen päänsä on suunnilleen silmiesi tasolla.
- Kampaa hiukset aina ennen leikkaamista, jotta ne ovat kuivat ja takuttomat.

### Kamman kiinnittäminen:

- Pidä kampaa piikit ylöspäin.
- Ohjaa kampakiskot leikkurin pään etuosassa oleviin koloihin. Työnnä sitten kamman takaosaa.

### Kamman poistaminen:

- Pidä leikkuria terät itsestäsi poispäin ja vedä kamman takaosaa ylöspäin ja poispäin teristä.

### Ohje parran leikkaamiseen:

Parran/viiksen linjan määrittäminen. Aloita parta-/viiksilinjan reunasta ja laske trimmerin terä varovasti ihollesi. Liikuta terää parran/viiksen linjan reunaan kohti leikataksesi karvat kasvojen alueella ja parrasta poispäin kaulan alueella.

## HUOLTOTOIMENPITEET

### Huolla partatrimmeriäsi

Trimmerisi on varustettu korkealaatuisilla, ruostumattomasta teräksestä valmistetuilla terillä, joissa on pysyvä voitelu.

Varmistaaksesi leikkurin pitkän käyttöiän puhdistat terät ja yksikkö säännöllisesti.

### Jokaisen käytön jälkeen

- Varmista, että leikkuri on kytketty pois päältä ja irrotettu verkkovirrasta.
- Irrota ohjauskampa ja leikkurikokoonpano.
- Harjaa jäljellä olevat karvat varovasti pois kammasta ja trimmerin terästä.

## TEKNISET TIEDOT

Malli: POBT5001

Tulo: DC 5V 1A

Akkutyypä: 1x 3.7V 2000mAh Li-ion



Tämä tuotteeseen tai ohjeisiin merkitty symboli tarkoittaa, että sähkölaitteet ja elektroniikka on hävitettävä käyttökänsä päättyessä erillään kotitalousjätteestä.

EU:ssa on kierrätystä varten erilliset keruujärjestelmät. Jos haluatlisätietoja, ota yhteys paikallisiin viranomaisiin tai tuotteen myyneeseen liikkeeseen.

Power International AS,  
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lørenskog, Norway

Power Norjassa:

<https://www.power.no/kundeservice/>  
P: 21 00 40 00

Expert Tanskassa:

<https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/>  
P: 70 70 17 07

Power Tanskassa:

<https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/>  
P: 70 33 80 80

Punkt 1 Tanskassa:

<https://www.punkt1.dk/kundeservice/>  
P: 70 70 17 07

Power Suomessa:

<https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/>  
P: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:

<https://www.power.se/kundsservice/>  
P: 08 517 66 000

## VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

ADVARSEL – FOR AT MINDSKE RISIKOEN FOR FORBRÆNDINGER, ELEKTRISK STØD, BRAND ELLER PERSONSKADER, SKAL DU LÆSE ALLE INSTRUKTIONERNE OMHYGGELIGT, FØR DU BRUGER DETTE APPARAT.

- Produktet må aldrig efterlades uden opsyn, når det er sat i stikkontakten, undtagen under opladning.
- Hold stikket og netledningen væk fra varme overflader.
- Sørg for at stikket og netledningen ikke bliver våde.
- Apparatet må ikke sættes i eller trækkes ud af stikkontakten, når du har våde hænder.
- Brug ikke produktet, hvis netledningen er beskadiget.
- Undgå at vride eller knække netledningen og vikl det ikke om produktet.
- Opbevar produktet ved en temperatur mellem 15 °C og 35 °C.
- Brug kun de dele, der følger med apparatet.
- Apparatet, herunder netledningen, må ikke bruges, leges med, rengøres eller vedligeholdes af personer under 8 år og bør til enhver tid holdes uden for deres rækkevidde. Brug, rengøring og vedligeholdelse af apparatet af børn over 8 år eller af personer med mangel på viden, erfaring eller med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner bør kun udføres efter at de har modtaget passende instruktion og under tilstrækkelig opsyn af en ansvarlig voksen for at sikre, at de gør det sikkert, og at de involverede farer er forstået og undgået.

- Kom ikke apparatet i væske, brug det ikke i nærheden af vand som fx i et badekar, en håndvask eller noget andet kar, og brug det ikke udendørs.

## PRODUKTOVERSIGT



1. Kniv i rustfrit stål
2. Knap til finjustering af længden
3. Tænd/sluk-knap
4. Smart digitalt display
5. Knap til hastighed justering (5 hastigheder)
6. 4 x kamme (3, 6, 9, 12 mm)
7. USB Type C-kabel
8. Rensebørste
9. Smøreolie

## BRUG

### Opladning af hårklyperen:

- Før du oplader hårklyperen, skal du sikre dig, at den er slukket.
- Sæt adapteren til stikkontakten.
- En fuld opladning tager ca. 2,5 timer og giver over 3 timers brug.

### Smart digitalt display:

- Batteristatus: viser batteriets aktuelle kapacitet i procent
- Advarsel om lavt batteri: Det røde stik-ikon blinker, når batteristrømmen er under 10 %
- Oplader: Det røde stik-ikon blinker, når batteriet lades op. Det begynder at lyse, når batteriet er ladet helt op
- Rejselås:
  - > Lås op: Når rejselåsen slås til, virker produktet ikke og et rødt lås-ikon blinker, når du trykker på knappen. Hold tænd/sluk-knappen nede i 3 sekunder for, at låse produktet op.
  - > Lås: Hold tænd/sluk-knappen nede i 3 sekunder for, at låse produktet (når det røde lås-ikon blinker, er produktet låst)
- 5 hastigheder fra 5000 – 7000 rpm (500 rpm intervaller)

### Før du begynder at klippe:

- Efterse klyperen for at sikre, at den er fri for hår og snavs.
- Placér personen, så hovedet er omtrent i din øjenhøjde.
- Før du klipper, skal du altid rede håret, så det er ikke-filtret og tørt.

### Påsatning af kam:

- Hold kammen med dens tænder opad.
- Før kammens skinner ind i hullerne på forsiden af klippehovedet. Skub derefter på bagsiden af kammen.

### Aftagelse af kam:

- Hold klyperen med knivene væk fra dig, og træk hårdt kammens bagende opad og væk fra knivene.

### Instruktion til skægtrimning:

For at definere skæg/overskægskant. Start med kanten af skæg/overskæg og sænk forsigtigt trimmerbladet ned på din hud. Flyt bladet mod kanten af skæg/overskæg for at trimme hårene i ansigtsområdet, og væk fra skægget i nakkeområdet.

## VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

### Sådan behandler du skægtrimmeren

Trimmeren er udstyret med knive i rustfrit stål af høj kvalitet. For at sikre langvarig ydeevne af klyperen skal du rengøre knivene og enheden regelmæssigt.

### Efter hver brug

- Sørg for at klyperen er slukket og trukket ud af stikkontakten.
- Fjern den påsatte styrekam samt klippeenheden.
- Børst forsigtigt de resterende hår væk fra kammen og trimmerbladet.

## SPECIFIKATIONER

Model: POBT5001

Indgang: DC 5V 1A

Batteritype: 1 x 3,7 V 2000 mAh Li-ion



Dette symbol på produktet eller i vejledningen betyder, at det udtjente elektriske eller elektroniske udstyr ikke må bortskædes sammen med husholdningsaffald.

I EU-lande findes der separate genbrugsordninger. Kontakt de lokale myndigheder eller forhandleren for yderligere oplysninger.

Power International AS,  
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lørenskog, Norway

Power Norge:

<https://www.power.no/kundeservice/>  
T: 21 00 40 00

Expert Danmark:

<https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/>  
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Danmark:

<https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/>  
T: 70 33 80 80

Punkt 1 Danmark:

<https://www.punkt1.dk/kundeservice/>  
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Finland:

<https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/>  
T: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:

<https://www.power.se/kundsservice/>  
T: 08 517 66 000

## VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

VARNING - FÖR ATT MINSKA RISKEN FÖR BRÄNNSKADOR, ELCHOCK, BRAND ELLER PERSONSKADOR SKA DU LÄSA IGENOM ALLA ANVISNINGAR NOGGRANT INNAN DU ANVÄNDER APPARATEN.

- En apparat får aldrig lämnas obevakad när den är ansluten till ett eluttag, utom när den laddas.
- Håll kontakten och sladden borta från uppvärmda ytor.
- Se till att nätkontakten och sladden inte blir blöta.
- Koppla inte in eller ur apparaten med våta händer.
- Använd inte produkten med en skadad sladd.
- Vrid inte eller vik kabeln och linda den inte runt apparaten.
- Förvara produkten vid en temperatur mellan 15 °C och 35 °C.
- Använd endast de delar som medföljer apparaten.
- Apparaten, inklusive sladden, får inte användas, lekas med, rengöras eller underhållas av personer under åtta år och ska alltid hållas utom räckhåll för dem. Användning, rengöring eller underhåll av apparaten av barn över åtta år eller av någon med bristande kunskap, erfarenhet eller med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga bör endast utföras efter att ha fått lämplig instruktion och under lämplig övervakning av en ansvarig vuxen för att säkerställa att de gör det på ett säkert sätt och att de risker som är involverade förstås och undviks.
- Lägg inte apparaten i vätska, använd den inte i

närheten av vatten i ett badkar, en bassäng eller något annat kärl och använd den inte utomhus.

## PRODUKTÖVERSIKT



1. Knivblad i rostfritt stål
2. Finjustering av längd
3. Strömbrytare
4. Smart digital display
5. Hastighetsjustering (5 nivåer)
6. 4 x kammar (3, 6, 9, 12 mm)
7. USB-C-kabel
8. Rengöringsborste
9. Smörjmedel

## ANVÄNDNING

### Ladda din hårtrimmer:

- Innan du laddar din hårtrimmer ska du se till att produkten är avstängd.
- Anslut adaptern till uttaget.
- En fullständig laddning tar cirka 2.5 timmar och ger över 3 timmars användning.

### Smart digital display:

- Batteristatus: visar den faktiska batterikapaciteten i procent
- Varning för lågt batteri: röd kontaktsymbol blinkar när batteriet är mindre än 10 %
- Laddning: Den röda kontaktsymbolen blinkar när den laddas och blir stadig när den är fulladdad
- Reselås:
  - > Låsa upp: När reselåset är aktiverat fungerar inte produkten och den röda låssymbolen blinkar när du trycker på knappen. Tryck på strömbrytaren och håll den intryckt i 3 sekunder för att låsa upp.
  - > Lås: Tryck på strömbrytaren och håll den intryckt i 3 sekunder för att låsa (den röda låssymbolen blinkar när den är låst)
- 5 hastighetsnivåer från 5000 - 7000 rpm (500 rpm intervaller)

### Innan du börjar klippa:

- Inspektera trimmern för att se till att den är fri från hår och smuts.
- Placera personen så att huvudet är ungefär i ögonhöjd.
- Innan du klipper håret ska du alltid kamma det så att det inte trasslar till sig och är torrt.

### Fästa kammen:

- Håll kammen med tänderna uppåt.
- För in kammskenorna i skenorna på framsidan av klipphuvudet. Tryck sedan på kammen baksida.

### Ta bort kammen:

- Håll trimmern med bladen vända bort från dig och dra kammens nederdel uppåt och bort från bladen.

### Instruktioner för skäggrimming:

För att definiera skägget/mustaschlinjen. Börja med kanten av skägget/mustaschlinjen och sänk försiktigt ner trimmerbladet mot huden. Flytta bladet mot kanten av skägget/mustaschlinjen för att trimma hårstråna i ansiktet och bort från skägget i halsområdet.

## UNDERHÅLL

### Skötsel av din skägg trimmer

Din trimmer är utrustad med högkvalitativa blad i rostfritt stål. Rengör knivarna och enheten regelbundet för att säkerställa en långvarig prestanda på din trimmer.

### Efter varje användning

- Se till att trimmern är avstängd och bortkopplad från elnätet.
- Ta bort guidekammen och klippsatsen.
- Borsta försiktigt bort resterande hårstrån från kammen och trimmerbladet.

## SPECIFIKATIONER

Modell: POBT5001

Ineffekt: 5 V/1 A likström

Batterityp: 1x 3,7 V 2000 mAh Li-ion





Denna symbol på produkten eller i instruktionerna betyder att dina elektriska och elektroniska apparater ska källsorteras när de ärförbrukade och att de inte få slängas i hushållssoporna.

Det finns särskilda insamlingssystem för återvinning inom EU. För ytterligare information, kontakta din kommun eller din återförsäljare där du köpte produkten.

Power International AS,  
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lørenskog, Norway

Power Norge:

<https://www.power.no/kundeservice/>  
T: 21 00 40 00

Expert Danmark:

<https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/>  
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Danmark:

<https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/>  
T: 70 33 80 80

Punkt 1 Danmark:

<https://www.punkt1.dk/kundeservice/>  
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Finland:

<https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/>  
T: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:

<https://www.power.se/kundsservice/>  
T: 08 517 66 000

